df; Lei No. 11.647, de 24 de Março de 2008, Orçamento Anual de 2008 [Annual Budget],
Março 2008 (Braz.), available at
http://www.planejamento.gov.br/secretarias/upload/Legislacao/Leis/080324_lei_11647.p
df; Lei No. 11.897, de 30 de Dezembro de 2008, Orçamento Anual de 2009 [Annual
Budget], Dezembro 2008 (Braz.), available at
http://www.planejamento.gov.br/secretarias/upload/Arquivos/sof/orcamento_09/loa09/Lo
a_2009.pdf; Lei No. 12.214, de 26 de Janeiro de 2010, D.O.U. de 27.01.2010 (Braz.); Lei
No. 12.381, de 9 de Fevereiro de 2011, D.O.U. de 10.02.2011 (Braz.).

826 BROOK. J. INT’L L. [Vol. 37:3

(4.9% annualized average) was actually designated for Market Supervi-
sion, Regulation, and Investor Protection.

 75. Author’s compilation. Budget collected from Brazil’s Annual National Budgets
2004–2011 (see supra note 74), was adjusted for inflation (real value in terms of 20011
BRCy) based on Brazil’s Consumer Price Index (“CPI”)—Calculated from annualized
data on inflation obtained at: INFLATION, http://www.inflation.eu (last visited May 29,
2012), and  normalized in relation to Market Capitalization of BM&FBOVESPA stock

CVM Budget 2004–201175
(“$” Indicates Brazilian Currency in Millions, Decimals Reflect Percentages)

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
I. Total Fi-
nancial Sys-
tem Budget
(Nominal
Value)

$8,614 $10,146 $10,340 $13,119 $14,342 $19,862 $19,219 $19,702

Real Value
(Adj. to
inflation)

$12,221 $13,620 $13,458 $16,346 $16,874 $22,403 $20,468 $19,702

Normalized
to Market
Capitalization

0.98158 0.91825 0.68269 0.54152 1.03462 0.85642 0.74639 0.86051

A. Total
CVM Budget
(Nominal
Value)

$75.40 $79.40 $94.00 $140.20 $162.90 $201.90 $191.20 $267.40

Real Value
(Adj. to
inflation)

$106.98 $106.59 $122.35 $174.69 $191.66 $227.73 $203.63 $267.40

Normalized
to Market
Capitalization

0.00859 0.00719 0.00621 0.00579 0.01175 0.00871 0.00743 0.01168

% of Finan-
cial System
Budget

0.88 0.78 0.91 1.10 1.40 1.00 1.00 1.40

1. Capital
Market De-
velopment

$59 $66.40 $77.50 $98.10 $99.60 $101 $124.30 $134.60

Real Value
(Adj. to
inflation)

$84 $89.14 $100.87 $122.23 $117.18 $114 $132.38 $134.60

Normalized
to Market
Capitalization

0.00672 0.00601 0.00512 0.00405 0.00719 0.00435 0.00483 0.00588

% of CVM’s
Budget  78.00 83.60 82.50 70.00 61.00 50.00 65.00 50.30

a. Market
Supervision,
Regulation &
Investor
Protection

$4.11 $3.22 $2.99 $7.73 $9.53 $3.61 $6.60 $6.90

Real Value
(Adj. to
inflation)

$2.48 $2.74 $4.76 $9.04 $8.92 $4.83 $6.82 $6.90

2012] ENHANCED REGULATORY INTENSITY IN BRAZIL 827

Normalized
to Market
Capitaliza-
tion

0.00033 0.00022 0.00015 0.00026 0.00058 0.00014 0.00024 0.00030

% of Capital
Market
Develop-
ment

4.90 3.60 3.00 6.30 8.00 3.20 5 5

i. Investor
Protection
& Assis-
tance

$1.10 $0.81 $0.71 $1.30 $1.40 $1 $1.40 $1.40

Real Value
(Adj. to
inflation)

$1.56 $1.09 $0.92 $1.62 $1.65 $1 $1.49 $1.40

Normalized
to Market
Capitaliza-
tion

0.00013 0.00007 0.00005 0.00005 0.00010 0.00004 0.00005 0.00006

ii. Market
Supervision $0.80 $0.80 $0.80 $2.50 $3.30 $9.30 $1.20 $2.00

Real Value
(Adj. to
inflation)

$1.14 $1.07 $1.04 $3.11 $3.88 $10.49 $1.28 $2.00

Normalized
to Market
Capitaliza-
tion

0.00009 0.00007 0.00005 0.00010 0.00024 0.00040 0.00005 0.00009

iii. Informa-
tion Dis-
semination
& Regula-
tion

$1.10 $0.81 $0.80 $2.40 $3.40 $1.30 $3.50 $3.50

Real Value
(Adj. to
inflation)

$1.56 $1.09 $1.04 $2.99 $4.00 $1.47 $3.73 $3.50

Normalized
to Market
Capitaliza-
tion

0.00013 0.00007 0.00005 0.00010 0.00025 0.00006 0.00014 0.00015

With regards to staff, the Commission also showed an upward trend

during the decade. The number of employees increased from 363 in 2004
to 500 in 2008.

exchange—end of year market capitalization data from 2004–2011 obtained at: WORLD
FEDERATION OF EXCHANGES, http://www.world-exchanges.org/ (last visited June 7,
2012). The market capitalization data was converted from U.S. Dollars to Brazilian Cur-
rency using the end of the year exchange rate (Dec. 31) obtained at: Historical Exchange
Rates, OANDA, http://www.oanda.com/currency/historical-rates/ (last visited May 29,
2012).

828 BROOK. J. INT’L L. [Vol. 37:3

CVM Staff 2001–200776